

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No. Writ Petition No.6978 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
4.	21.04.2025	<p><u>PSK,J & NNR,J</u></p> <p><u>Counsel for the petitioner: Mr.Rapolu Bhaskar.</u> <u>Counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 : Ms.M.Shalini, learned Government Pleader for Services-II;</u> <u>Counsel for respondent No.4 : Mr.Hemender Pershad, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr.A.Naren Rudra.</u></p> <p>Though adjournments have been granted on earlier occasions by this Court, till date the respondents have not filed counter-affidavits in the matter.</p> <p>In view of the ensuing Summer Vacation, 2025, it would not be possible to take up the matter. Therefore, list the item on 30.06.2025.</p> <p>Meanwhile, considering the nature of dispute raised and also considering the provisions of Rule 6 of the Telangana Services Rules of the High Court for the State of Telangana, 2019, where there is a specific provision of reservation that which is adopted by the State Government to be</p>	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

applicable to the recruitment made by the High Court for the State of Telangana in various posts. The reservation provided by the State Government is 10% as on the date of issuance of notification. Therefore, *prima facie*, a strong case for grant of interim relief has been made out by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner herein has claimed for a blanket stay of the various notifications issued by the respondents, but on verification of facts, it is reflected that the petitioner has applied only for two posts, i.e., (a) Assistant; and (b) Examiner.

In the cadre of Examiner, (24) posts were notified and the reservation provided for the "Scheduled Tribe" candidate is two (02) posts which meets the 10% reservation criteria as is provided by the State Government.

However, for the post of Assistant, out of the (42) posts that were notified for recruitment, the reservation provided for "Scheduled Tribe" category was only (3), whereas if, as per the notification, 10%

reservation has to be applied, the number of posts under the “Scheduled Tribe” category would be (4) posts.

Therefore, as an interim measure, this Bench is inclined to direct the respondents to ensure that one post of “Assistant” from out of the (42) notified posts be kept vacant till the outcome of the result in the instant Writ Petition or until further orders from this Court

List the Writ Petition on 30.06.2025.

PSK,J

NNR,J

ndr