

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 6978 OF 2025

Between:

Rathlavath Sathish, S/o. Mothiram

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary. Law Department, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, General Administration (Service-A) Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Registrar (Recruitment), High Court for the State of Telangana, High Court Building, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in non-considering the representation of the petitioner dated 17/1/2025 and non-initiating to implement the G.O.Ms.No.130, dated 9/11/2022 and non-initiating to provide the Reservation upto 10 Percent in all recruitments in judiciary department in entire State of Telangana i.e., Typist, Field Assistant, Stenographer, Junior Assistant and other posts in judiciary department, and providing the job facilities to the ST People is highly illegal, arbitrary, unjust, unconstitutional, violation of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and also violation of Principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the respondent No. 4 to consider the representation of the petitioner dated 17/1/2025, to implement the G.O.Ms.No.130, dated 9/11/2022 and to provide the Reservation upto 10 Percent in all recruitments in judiciary department in entire State of Telangana i.e Typist, Field Assistant, Stenographer, Junior Assistant and other posts in judiciary department, and providing the job facilities to the ST People.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings pursuant to the Notifications No.101/2025, 102/205, 103/2025, 104/2025, 105/2025, 106/2025, 107/2025, 108/2025, 1/2025, 2/2025, 3/2025, 4/2025, 5/2025,6/2025, 7/2025, 8/2025 and 9/2025 issued .by respondent authority, pending disposal of WP.No.6978 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 21.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SERVICES-II for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and SRI. A. NAREN RUDRA Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of counsel for respondents, for filing of counter-affidavit, post this case on 09.07.2025.

The interim relief granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. RAPOLU BHASKAR, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES – II, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

PSKJ & NNRJ

DATED:30.06.2025

LIST ON 09.07.2025

ORDER

WP.No.6978 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED



R